
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, BAILING OUT BENJI, IOWA
CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT, PEOPLE FOR THE
ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., and CENTER FOR
FOOD SAFETY,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**KIMBERLY REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa,
TOM MILLER, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Iowa, and
DREW B. SWANSON, in his official capacity as Montgomery County,
Iowa County Attorney,**

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from an Order by the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa
Case No. 4:19-cv-00124-SMR-HCA

**MOTION OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 21 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300
bbrown@rcfp.org
**Of Counsel*

MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Journalists have a long history of reporting on agricultural production facilities and their work has spurred public debate and led to important reforms..... 5

 II. Section 717A.3B is a viewpoint-based restriction on speech that will undermine journalists’ reporting on agricultural production facilities. 7

 A. Reporters rely on information and documentation from sources antagonistic toward agricultural facilities—along with sources who are neutral or positive toward the industry—to inform the public..... 8

 B. Section 717A.3B chills communications between journalists and sources antagonistic toward agriculture facilities. 11

 C. Section 717A.3B violates the First Amendment because it discriminates based on viewpoint and cannot survive strict scrutiny..... 13

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDIX A 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	13
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 812 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	3
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00124, 2022 WL 777231 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 14, 2022)	14, 15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14

<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	12
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	13
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 717A.3A.....	3
Iowa Code § 717A.3B	4, 8, 9, 14
Other Authorities	
113 Cong. Rec. S21,283 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 1967).....	6, 7
1968 Pulitzer Prize Winner in National Reporting, The Pulitzer Prizes, https://perma.cc/HD9W-NR32	7
Animal Equality, https://perma.cc/B92A-77MH (last visited July 22, 2022).....	10
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund Wants New Mexico Kennel Shut Down</i> , KRQE (Feb. 29, 2016), https://perma.cc/Z6KG-CXC5	10
<i>COVID’s Hidden Toll</i> , Frontline (July 21, 2020), https://perma.cc/CUM9-AEUZ	12, 13
Jade Scipioni, <i>Tyson Foods Under Fire as Second Video Shows Chicken Abuse</i> , Fox Business (Sept. 14, 2015), https://perma.cc/Y9LX-C9KD	9, 10
James Diedrick, <i>The Jungle</i> , in Electronic Encyclopedia of Chicago (Janice L. Reiff, Ann Durkin Keating & James R. Grossman eds., 2005), https://perma.cc/5Q28-5ZBF	5, 6, 9
James O’Shea, <i>Raking the Muck</i> , Chi. Trib. (May 21, 2006), https://perma.cc/SD53-EQN4	5
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> (1933).....	5
Mark Bittman, <i>Who Protects the Animals?</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 2011), https://perma.cc/N74F-JUE8	2

Matt Olberding, *Animal Rights Group Alleges Abuse at Nebraska Calf Operation*, Lincoln J. Star (July 18, 2019), <https://perma.cc/W8BX-GHP2>10, 11

Michael Holtz, *6 Months Inside One of America’s Most Dangerous Industries*, The Atlantic (June 14, 2021), <https://perma.cc/H6AH-6RTE>12

Mike McGraw, *Animal abuse persists at some slaughter plants*, Kan. City Star (July 1, 2013, 12:33 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/y6ddr786>7

Upton Sinclair, *The Autobiography of Upton Sinclair* (1962)9

Wallace F. Janssen, *The Story of the Laws Behind the Labels*, FDA, <https://perma.cc/KL3D-AS3S>6
